

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SANTAM DISTRIBUTORS LLC, D/B/A	:	
LION & BEAR DISTRIBUTORS	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action No.: 2:14-cv-06660-LFR
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
COMMONWEALTH-ALTADIS, INC.,	:	
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.,	:	
ALTADIS, U.S.A., INC., HAROLD LEVINSON	:	
ASSOCIATES, INC.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged Price Discrimination in Violation of the Robinson-Patman Act (Counts I-II)..... 5

A. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged that CA Violated the Robinson-Patman Act (Count I) 5

1. CA Made At Least Two Contemporary Sales of the Same Commodity at Different Prices to Plaintiff and HLA..... 6

2. Plaintiff Alleges the Requisite Competitive Injury for a Robinson-Patman Act Claim..... 9

B. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged that HLA Violated the Robinson-Patman Act (Count II) 12

II. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Stated Claims for Violation of the Sherman Act (Counts III-VI) 13

A. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged a Proper Relevant Market 13

1. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges a Relevant Product Market 14

2. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges a Relevant Geographic Market 17

B. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges Antitrust Injury 18

C. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleges an Unlawful Agreement Among Defendants 21

D. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleges that Defendants Possessed the Specific Intent to Conspire..... 24

III. Plaintiff Has Stated Sufficient Claims Against Each of the CA Defendants 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aegerter v. City of Delafield, Wis.</i> , 174 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-2516 (SRU), 2015 WL 1311352 (D. Conn. Mar. 23, 2015)	14
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (2001) (N.D. Cal. 2001)	12
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions, Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 01-11502, 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 8, 2004)	26
<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Atalanta Trading Corp. v. FTC</i> , 258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958).....	8
<i>B-S Steel, Inc. v. Tex. Indus.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-7676, 2000 WL 34003597 (E.D. Pa. July 25, 2003).....	18
<i>Brokerage Concepts v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14, 17
<i>Burdett Sound, Inc. v. Altec Corp.</i> , 515 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	23

Care Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.,
427 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2005)20

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
738 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2010)26

Certainteed Ceilings Corp. v. Aiken,
No. CIV.A. 14-3925, 2015 WL 410029 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2015)12

Chase v. Nw. Airlines Corp.,
49 F. Supp. 2d 553 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....19, 21

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962).....4

Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.,
854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988)20

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc.,
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998).....7

Cummings v. Smith,
No. 09-0335, 2013 WL 5377376 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2013)5

Data Capture Solutions v. Symbol Techs.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Conn. 2007).....7

Dayton Superior Corp. v. Marjam Supply Co.,
No. 07 CV 5215(DRH)(WDW), 2011 WL 710450 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....10, 11

Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,
732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984)15

Dorsey v. Daub,
No. 09-CV-3879, 2011 WL 322887 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2011)5

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)11

Dunn & Mavis, Inc. v. Nu-Car Driveaway, Inc.,
691 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1982)20

E & L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.,
472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....20

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....17

Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.,
637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....15

F.T.C. v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....15

Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.,
591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....6, 10

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig. (II),
Civ. A. No. 08-mc-180, 2009 WL 331361 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2009).....4, 22

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13 Civ. 7789 (LGS), 2015 WL 363894 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2015).....19

Gorlick Distrib. Ctrs., LLC v. Car Sound Exhaust Sys., Inc.,
723 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Graphic Prods. Distrib., Inc. v. Itek Corp.,
717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)21

Green Country Food Mkt. v. Bottling Grp.,
371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)15

Harper Plastics, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
617 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1980)8

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Arch Associates Corp.,
908 F. Supp. 265 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....23

Hinds County, Miss. V. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....25

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....4, 24, 25

Intimate Bookshop, Inc. v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
No. 98 Civ. 5564 (WHP), 2003 WL 22251312 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2003)11

ITP, Inc. v. OCI Co.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Pa. 2012)9

J.D. Fields & Co. v. Nucor-Yamato Steel,
976 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Ark. 2013).....10

J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.,
909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990).....11

<i>Konik v. Champlain Valley Physicians Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 733 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	24
<i>Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>L & M Beverage Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 85-6937, 1987 WL 16682 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 1987)	20
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 1989-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) (M.D.N.C. 1988)	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge Univ. Press</i> , 990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7, 10
<i>Nat’l Educ. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 12-6651, 2013 WL 6228979 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2013).....	4
<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	16
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 826, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....	25
<i>Parsons v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Peerless Heater Co. v. Mestek, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6532, 1999 WL 624481 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 1999).....	13
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3282 (LAP), 1998 WL 547088 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....4, 5

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport (Holding) Ltd.,
No. CV-08-42 (JG)(VVP), 2013 WL 6481195 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013).....26

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)26

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)15

In re Quarter Oats Co.,
66 F.T.C. 1131 (1964).....8

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....14, 16

Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.,
614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....20

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....22

Rutman Wine Co. v. E&J Gallo Winery,
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)20

SanDisk Corp. v. Kingston Tech. Co.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Wisc. 2012).....20

Shaw v. Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc.,
673 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....15

Smith v. Wetzel,
Civ. No. 14-88, 2015 WL 58839 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2015).....26

Sofa Gallery, Inc. v. Mohasco Upholstered Furniture Corp.,
639 F. Supp. 677 (D. Minn. 1986).....12

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....18

Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.,
Civil A. No. 11-1566, 2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012)17

Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck,
496 U.S. 543 (1990).....18

<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	26
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>TruePosition, Inc. v. LM Ericsson Tel. Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	15
<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006).....	6, 9, 10
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 18
<i>Watkins & Son Pet Supplies v. Iams Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Wiegand Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-5451, 2006 WL 847557 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2006).....	6, 11
<i>Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch. Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Woodman’s Food Market, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-734-slc, 2015 WL 420296 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2015).....	8
Rules & Statutes	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30, § 5305	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:40B-3.....	18
